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STATEMENT OF CASE

Leona Case, the plaintiff in error, together with

one Henry George, were indicted under one indict-

ment for the violation of the United States Penal

Code, namely, the Act of February 13, 1913, c 50, 1,

Sec. 37, Stat. 670, in that they on or about September

20, 1924, at Portland, Oregon, "did unlawfully, know-

ingly, wilfully and feloniously obtain, by fraud and

deception from the depot of an interstate common

carrier of freight a certain shipment of household

goods and personal effects, with the intent then and

there to convert to the use of them the aforesaid

household goods and personal effects".



To this indictment the plaintiff in error entered a

plea of not guilty ; and upon trial was found guilty.

A motion for a new trial and in arrest of judg-

ment were thereupon filed upon the grounds that the

indictment under which she was convicted did not

state facts sufficient to constitute a crime under the

laws of the United States of America, in that said

indictment failed to set forth the facts constituting

the fraud and deception alleged to have been prac-

ticed by said defendants in the procurement of the

household goods and effects referred to in said in-

dictment. These respective motions the Court de-

nied; and thereupon sentence was imposed on the

plaintiff in error adjudging that she be confined for

a period of and to serve the term of one year and one

day in the Penitentiary (to be designated by the

Government), and to pay a fine of $500.00.

The Act of February 13, 1923, under which this

prosecution was brought, in so far as the same is

material to the questions raised by the motion in

arrest of judgment, reads as follows

:

"Breaking car seal; larceny of goods in in-

terstate commerce; punishment; jurisdiction.—
Whoever shall * * * by fraud or deception

obtain from any railroad car, station house,

platform, depot, steamboat, vessel, or wharf,

with intent to convert to his own use any goods

or chattels moving as, or which are a part of or

which constitute, an interstate or foreign ship-

ment of freight or express, * * * shall in



each case be fined not more than five thousand

dollars or imprisoned not more than ten years,

or both."

ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS

I.

The Court erred in entering judgment herein

against plaintiff in error.

II.

The Court erred in refusing to grant plaintiff's

motion for a new trial.

III.

The Court erred in refusing to grant said plain-

tiff's in error motion for an arrest of the judgment

herein for the reason that the indictment does not

state facts sufficient to constitute a crime under the

laws of the United States of America, in that said

indictment fails to set forth the facts constituting

the fraud and deception alleged to have been prac-

ticed by the defendants therein in the procurement of

the household goods and effects therein referred to

in said indictment.

THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED.

I.

Whether or not by reason of the failure of the

indictment herein to set forth the facts constituting

the fraud and deception alleged to have been prac-

ticed by said defendants in the procurement of the
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household goods and effects therein referred to, such

indictment fails to state facts sufficient to consti-

tute a crime under the laws of the United States of

America.

IL

Whether or not the trial court erred in refusing

to grant plaintiff's in error motion for a new trial

and for an arrest of the judgment herein by reason of

the indictment merely alleging that such defendants

procured certain household goods and personal ef-

fects from an interstate common carrier by fraud

and deception, instead of setting forth the particular

facts constituting such fraud and deception.

POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

I.

Fraud is an inference of law arising from the

facts in pleading, and it is not sufficient to charge

in general terms ; the facts and circumstances relied

on to prove the fraudulent transaction must be set

out.

12 Enc. PI. & Pr., 1041, Sec. 5.

U. S. v.Carll;105U. S. Gil.

Alabama v. Burr; 115 U. S. 426.

II.

The allegations of an indictment must be so cer-

tain and specific that from an inspection thereof a

judgment of conviction or acquittal thereon may be

a bar to a second prosecution for the same offense.



Fontana v. U. S. (N. D.), 2G2 Fed. 283 (28G-

7).

III.

When a statute creates an offense and sets out

the facts which constitute it, it is sufficient to charge

the offense in the language of the statute. This,

however, is subject to the restriction that if the

statute does not sufficiently set out the facts which

constitute the offense so that the defendant may
have notice of that which he is charged, then a more
particular statement of the facts than is contained

in the statute becomes necessary.

10 Enc. PI. & Pr., 483-7-8.

U. S. V. Carll, 105 U, S. 611 (012.13).

IV.

An indictment for the violation of the Act of

February 13, 1913, by obtaining interstate freight by

fraud and deception which fails to set forth the facts

constituting the fraud and deception alleged to have

been practiced is insufficient, and does not state

facts constituting a crime thereunder.

U. S. V. Hopkins (Fla.), 290 Fed. 619 (620-1).

ARGUMENT
All of the Assignments of Error relied upon to

reverse the judgment in the case at bar may be

grouped together and considered under one question,

namely: whether failure of the Government to set

forth in the indictment the facts constituting the
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fraud and deception alleged to have been practiced

by the defendants therein in the procurement of the

household goods and personal effects from the depot

of an interstate common carrier of freight, rendered

such indictment fatally defective. This point was

put squarely before the Court at the inception of

the trial and prior to the taking of any testimony

therein— (see Bill of Exc, page 1) ; at the close

of the Government's case in chief— (see Bill of Exc,

pages 2-3) ; and at the close of all the testimony

in the case— (see Bill of Exc, page 3). Subsequent-

ly, a motion for a new trial and for an arrest of

judgment upon the same grounds was presented and

argued at length. The Court in denying these mo-

tions took the position that the indictment fairly

and fully apprised the defendants therein of the is-

sues they had to meet ; and that in charging a crime

involving one of the nature at bar it is sufficient to

follow the words of the statute.

It is our contention that the same rules of plead-

ing apply to a criminal cause as in a civil one ; and

that in a civil action to allege generally in a plead-

ing that the defendant through fraud did certain acts

or procured certain advantages prejudicial to the

rights of plaintiff is nothing more nor less than a

mere legal conclusion ; and would subject such plead-

ing to the objection that it did not state facts suf-

ficient to constitute a cause of action or defense;

which objection would not be cured after verdict.

"As fraud is an inference of law arising from

the facts in pleading, it is not sufficient to
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charge fraud in general terms. The facts and
circumstances relied on to prove the fraudulent

transaction must be set out in order to let in

evidence bearing on the question."

12 Enc. PI. & Pr., 1041, Sec. 5.

In the case of Alabama v. Burr, 115 U. S. 426, the

Court said:

"Pleadings must state facts, not conclusions

of law merely, and the allegation in this case

that the loss arose from the fraud is only a con-

clusion of law. If the facts from which the con-

clusion is drawn are not sufficient to show that

in law the loss was attributable to the fraud, the

declaration is bad."

We further contend that the allegations of an in-

dictment must be so certain and specific that the de-

fendant may be fully apprised of the charge against

him in order that he may come fully prepared to de-

fend the same ; and that from an inspection thereof a

judgment of conviction or acquittal thereunder may
be a bar to a second prosecution for the same offense.

Fontana v. U. S. (N. D.), reported in the 263 Fed.

at page 283, was a case in which the defendant was

convicted for a violation of Section 3, of the Espion-

age Act of June 15, 1917, under an indictment which

charged him with making certain treasonable utter-

ances on December 17, 1917. Upon conviction, a mo-

tion in arrest of judgment was filed; the point raised
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being that the indictment failed to state facts con-

stituting the offense so specifically as to give the de-

fendant a fair opportunity to prepare his defence.

In reversing the lower court and sustaining the mo-

tion the Appellate Court, on pages 286-7 of its opin-

ion, said:

"(2-3) The basic principle of English and

American jurisprudence is that no man shall be

deprived of life, liberty or property without due

process of law ; and notice of the charge of crime

against him, not only sufficient to inform him

that there is a charge of crime, but so distinct

and specific as clearly to advise him what he has

to meet, and to give him a fair and reasonable

opportunity to prepare his defence, is an indis-

pensable element of that process. When one is

indicted for a serious offence, the presumption

is that he is innocent thereof, and consequently

that he is ignorant of the facts on which the

pleader founds his charges, and it is a funda-

mental rule that the sufficiency of an indictment

must be tested on the presumption that the de-

fendant is innocent of it and has no knowledge of

the facts charged against him in the pleading.

(Citing 133 F. 337; 200 F. 494.)

(4-6) It is essential to the sufficiency of an

indictment that it set forth the facts which the

pleader claims constitute the alleged transgres-

sion, so distinctly as to advise the accused of the

charge which he has to meet, to give him a fair

opportunity to prepare his defence, so particu-
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larly as to enable him to avail himself of a con-

viction or acquittal in defence of another prose-

cution for the same offence, and so clearly that

the Court may be able to determine whether or

not tlie facts there stated are sufficient to sup-

port a conviction. (Citing 107 U. S. 665 ; 124 U.

S. 483; 133 F. 377; 82 C. C. A, 135, 150, 151; 186

F. 434 ; 201 F. 845-8 ; 182 F. 721-2. ) If the plead-

er had set forth in this indictment any fact or

facts such as the time, place, occasion, circum-

stances, persons present, or any other distinctive

earmark whereby the defendant could have

found out or identified the occasion or occasions

when the Government intended to attempt to

prove that the defendant uttered any of the nine

sayings charged he might have been able to in-

vestigate the basis of the charges, to learn who
were or were not present on the occasions re-

ferred to, hence who were possible witnesses, and

to prepare his defence; but there is nothing of

that kind in the indictment. As it reads he

might have been called upon to meet on each of

the nine charges testimony that at any time of

day or night, at any place in New Salem, or on

any occasion, public or private, before the in-

dictment was filed, and after the Espionage Act

was passed on June 15, 1917, he had uttered to

any one whomsoever any of the statements

charged in the indictment. These circumstances

compel the conclusion that this pleading signally

failed to state facts which the Government

claimed constituted the offense in this case, so

distinctly as to give the defendant a fair oppor-
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tunity to prepare his defence to meet any of

them, and that he could not and did not have that

notice of them required to give him a fair trial.

Nor were the charges in this indictment so

certain and specific that upon conviction or ac-

quittal thereon it or the judgment upon which

it constituted a complete defence to a second

prosecution of the defendant for the same of-

fence. In determining this question the evidence

on the trial may not be, and the indictment and

the judgment alone can be, considered, because

the evidence does not become a part of the judg-

ment, and as the indictment states no facts from

which the time, place or occasions on which the

respective statements therein were alleged to

have been made can be identified, the indictment

and judgment failed to identify the charges so

that no other prosecution therefor would be

barred thereby. (Citing 186 F. 961-2-4; 201 F.

845-8.)"

The essential requirements of law are that the

charging part of the indictment shall sufficiently

advise the accused, in advance of the trial, of the na-

ture and character of the offense which he may be

required to come prepared to meet. It appears to us

hardly open to serious argument that an inspection

of the indictment herein would not sufficiently ap-

prise the plaintiff in error of the charges she had to

meet at the trial. The fraud might consist of a series

of acts on different dates, involving divers people in

different portions of the city and state. Further, if
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the plaintiff in error was indicted again for the pro-

curing on September 20, 1924, of "a certain shipment

of household goods and personal effects by fraud and
deceit," etc., the indictment herein could not success-

fully be pleaded as a bar thereto, as the evidence in

the instant case may not be considered in determin-

ing this point. It is the indictment and the judgment

only that may be taken into consideration on this

score.

We also contend that only under certain condi-

tions is it permissible in an indictment to charge a

crime in the language of the statute, namely, when
the statute creating the offense sets out the facts

which constitute it. Such statement, however, must

sufficiently describe the crime so that the defendant

may be apj)rised of the exact nature of the offense he

is required to meet; otherwise, a more particular

statement of the facts than is contained in the statute

becomes necessary.

"c. LANGUAGE OF STATUTE—(1) Gen-

eral Rules.— * '^ * It is a rule of universal

application that when a statute creates an of-

fense and sets out the facts which constitute it,

the offense may be sufficiently charged in the

language of the statute."

10 Enc. PI. & Pr., 483.

"(4) Charge in Language of Statute—Ke-

strictions upon Rule.—The rule that an offense

must be charged in the language of the statute

defining it depends upon the manner in
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which the offense is defined in the statute, be-

cause, if the statute does not sufficiently set out

the facts which constitute the offense so that

the defendant may have notice of that with which

he is charged, then a more particular statement

of the facts than is contained in the statute be-

comes necessary. And where a mere generic

term is used, or where the words of the statute

by their generality may embrace cases which fall

within the terms, but not within the spirit or

meaning thereof, the specific facts must be al-

leged to bring the defendant precisely within the

inhibition of the law."

10 Enc. PI. & Pr., 487-8.

The Act of February 13, 1913, under which the

plaintiff in error was indicted, so far as material,

reads as follows

:

"Breaking car seal; larceny of goods in in-

terstate commerce; punishment; jurisdiction.—
Whoever shall * * * by fraud or deception

obtain from any railroad car, station house,

platform, depot, steamboat, vessel, or wharf,

with intent to convert to his own use any goods

or chattels moving as, or which are a part of or

which constitute, an interstate or foreign ship-

ment of freight or express, * * * shall in

each case be fined not more than five thousand

dollars or imprisoned not more than ten years,

or both."

It appears clear to us that under no circumstances

would an indictment under the foregoing portion of
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the Act be sufficient to charge such an offense sim-

ply in the words of the statute, for the reasons

:

(1) That the statute fails to set out the fraud or

deception constituting the offense; but leaves thn'

for the pleader to do.

(2) The mere statement that a person procured

certain articles by fraud or deception does not suf-

ficiently apprise him of the charge.

There are innumerable methods and means of pro-

curing goods and chattels by fraud and deception.

Under an indictment framed as is the one at bar, a

defendant is entirely in the dark as to the precise

nature of the offense he is required to meet ; and un-

less he has been reliably and correctly informed

dehors the record of the facts constituting the fraud

he will be wholly unable to prepare his defence.

This phase of our contention has been clearly

enumerated in the case of U. S. v. Carll, reported in

the 105 U. S. 611 ; a case wherein the defendant was

convicted for a violation of Section 5431 of the Re-

vised Statutes ; the indictment alleging in the words

of the statute that the defendant feloniously and

with intent to defraud uttered and published, coun-

terfeited and altered certain obligations of the Unit-

ed States, but failing to further allege that the de-

fendant knew them to be false, forged, counterfeited

and altered. The indictment therein was held insuf-

ficient even after verdict—the Court (pages 612-13)

saying

:
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"In an indictment upon a statute it is not suf-

ficient to set forth an offense in tlie words of the

statute, unless those words of themselves fully,

directly and expressly, without any uncertainty

or ambiguity, set forth all the elements neces-

sary to constitute the offense intended to be pun-

ished ; and the fact that the statute in question

read in the light of the common law, and all oth-

er statutes on the like matter, enables the Court

to infer the intent of the Legislature, does not

dispense with the necessity of alleging in the in-

dictment all the facts necessary to bring the case

within that intent.

The language of the statute on which this

indictment is founded includes the case of every

person who, with intent to defraud, utters any

forged obligation of the United States. But the

offense at which it is aimed is similar to the

common law offense of uttering, forging or coun-

terfeitting bills. In this case, as in that, knowl-

edge that the instrument is forged and counter-

feited is essential to make out the crime ;
and an

uttering, with intent to defraud, of an instru-

ment in fact counterfeited, but supposed by the

defendant to be genuine, although within the

word* trf the statute, would not be within its

meaning or object. * * * The omission is a

matter of substance, and not a defect or imper-

fection in matter of form only, within the mean-

ing of Sec. 1025 of the Kevised Statutes."

"By the settled rules of criminal pleadings,

and the authorities above cited, therefore, the
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question of the sufficiency of tlie indictment must

be answered in the negative. (612-13.)"

We further contend that the indictment does not

state facts sufficient to constitute a crime under the

laws of the United States for the reason that the in-

dictment fails to set forth the particular facts and

circumstances constituting the fraud and deception

alleged to have been practiced by the defendants

therein in the procurement of the said household

goods and effects. In other words, the allegation

that the defendants "did unlawfully, by fraud and

deception procure a certain shipment of household

goods" etc., is a mere legal conclusion. This point

has in a recent case been squarely passed upon by

the Appellate Court in the Florida case of U. S. v.

Hopkins, reported in the 290 Fed. on page 619. In

this case the defendant was indicted in two cases

under indictments, each of which contained two

counts, for a violation of the aforesaid Act of Febru-

ary 13, 1913. The second count charged that the de-

fendant "did unlawfully, wilfully, knowingly and

feloniously by fraud and deception obtain" etc.,

"with intent to convert the same to his own use". To

these indictments demurrers were respectively in-

terposed; and each overruled. The Appellate Court

in passing upon the sufficiency of these indictments

used the following language:

"The Act of February 13, 1913, under which

these prosecutions are brought, material to the

questions raised by these demurrers, read as fol-

lows :
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'Whoever shall steal or unlawfully take,

carry away or conceal, or by fraud or deception

obtain from any railroad car, station house,

platform, depot * * * with intent to convert

to his own use any goods' etc., 'or shall buy, re-

ceive, or have in his possession any such goods

or chattels, knoAving the same to have been

stolen'.

Section 8003, Compiled Statutes.

(1) This statute, like many of the acts of

Congress, denounces several crimes. It de-

nounces as a crime, first, the larceny from in-

terstate freight ; second, the unlawful taking and

carrying away of such freight; third, the con-

cealing of such freight; and fourth, the obtain-

ing by fraud or deceit (which I take it to be

synonymous ) of such freight—with the intent to

convert the same to his own use.

(2) The first counts in Nos. 1894 and 1895

attempts to charge all four of these offenses and

adds to them another offense of aiding, assisting

and abetting in each of the four. The demurrer

challenges the indictment on the grounds that it

is multifarious. T think the objection is well

taken. As I understand the law, different char*?

es, although 'similar in their nature, may b(^

charged in the same count.

(.3) The pleader seems to have recognized

this principle by adding a second count to eacli

of these indictments, charging the obtaining of



19

the goods by fraud and deception. This second

count is, howcvef% defective in not attempting to

show hy what means the fraud or deception was
practiced to obtain possession of the goods. This,

I think, is necessary to make a good indictment

under this portion of the statute. I think, there-

fore, the demurrer must be sustained to the in-

dictments Nos. 1894 and 1895. ( 620-1 )
."

Further—in the case of Boyd v. U. S., 275 Fed.

IGO, wherein the defendant was indicted for a viola-

tion of the same Act of February 13, 1913, for pro-

curing a car of grain from a railroad company by

fraud and deception, the fraud and deception were

with particularity and at great length set forth in

the indictment—thus showing the necessity of setting

forth the facts constituting such fraud and deception,

instead of alleging the mere legal conclusion that the

car of grain was procured by fraud and deception.

We submit to the Court that the judgment should

be reversed and the motions herein allowed.

Dan E. Powers,

Frank E. Swope,

Attorneys for Plaintiff in Error.




